GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:293
ANSWERED ON:18.07.2017

Automotive Mission Plan

Siddeshwara Shri Gowdar Mallikarjunappa

Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:

(@) whether the Government has launched Automotive Mission Plan, 2016- 26 which envisaged creation of an additional 50 million jobs and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Automotive Mission Plan, 2016-26 aimed to put India's automobile industry in the league of top three nations in engineering, manufacturing and export of vehicles and auto components and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is extending the national Automotive Mission Plan; and

(d) if so, the details thereof alongwith the achievements make so far under the plan?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES AND PUBLIC ENTERPRISES (SHRIBABUL SUPRIYO)
(a): Yes, Madam. The Automotive Mission Plan [AMP 2026] envisages creation of 65 million jobs.
(b): Yes, Madam.

(c) & (d): Yes, Madam. The salient features of the Automotive Mission Plan 2016-26 [AMP 2026] are:

i. The Indian Automotive industry to be a top job creator — 65 million additional jobs.?

ii The Indian Automotive industry to be the prime mover of Manufacturing sector and "Make in India" Programme .?

iii The Indian Automotive industry to aim at increasing exports of vehicles by 5 times and Components by 7.5 times.

iv For success of AMP2026, there is a need of coordinated and stable policy regime for the automotive sector.

v. Specific interventions are envisaged to sustain and improve manufacturing competitiveness and to address challenges of environment and safety.
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